Appropriations from the fund aforesaid may be made by resolution of the council of the city of St. Paul, and upon such resolution the moneys may properly be spent, notwithstanding, no appropriation thereof appears in the 1971 budget of the city of St. Paul.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of St. Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved July 8, 1971.

## EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 12—S.F.No.66

An act relating to retirement; classifying employees entitled to benefits under the retirement law for cities of the first class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 422.05, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 422.05, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. CITIES OF THE FIRST CLASS; RETIREMENT BENEFITS. The exempt class shall consist of:
- (1) Employees who are members of an organization or association of such city on behalf of which a tax is levied by the city for the purpose of paying retirement allowances to disabled or superannuated employees.
- (2) Persons filling elective position. Provided that any elective officer holding an elective position, as those terms are defined herein, including judges of a municipal court, shall, upon written application to the retirement board, be entitled to become a member of the contributing class of the fund, and after becoming a contributor to the fund be entitled to all benefits conferred upon employees of the contributing class except retirement on a service allowance, which, except in the case of judges of a municipal court who have served more than nine but less than ten years, shall be granted only upon completion of 10 or more years of service. A judge of a municipal court who has served nine years but less than ten years shall be

entitled to the same proportion of the benefits to which he would be entitled if he had served ten years, that the length of his service bears to ten years. All retirement allowances shall be computed and determined as provided herein, except that in determining the number of years of service, credit shall be given for time served as an elective officer or employee, as in this act defined, or member of an executive board or commission or any combination thereof. Persons who have served in elective positions which qualified them for membership in the fund prior to July 1, 1967, and who immediately thereafter hold elective office, first being appointed to that elective office in a county containing the city of the first class or other employing jurisdiction in which they served as an elected official. may retain or resume membership in the fund as an elective officer of the county. The county shall collect and pay to the retirement fund the employee contribution. The employer cost of allowances and benefits credited to an elected officer as set forth above shall be paid from the county revenue fund of such county by the proper county officials upon certification of such costs by the retirement board in the same manner as prescribed in section 422.13 for the payment of costs by public corporations. A tax shall be levied by such county to defray the cost of such retirement allowances which may be in addition to all other taxes levied by such county. Before receiving a retirement allowance, or any other benefit, any person who claims credit for service under this section shall contribute to the fund herein provided for an amount which shall be equal to the amount of contributions to the fund which such person would have made had he been a contributor to the fund since January 1, 1922, or date of first becoming eligible for membership in the fund, whichever is later, in accordance with the method of contribution herein provided for, plus four percent compound interest.

Any person receiving retirement benefits from the fund as a result of service as an elected official pursuant to the provisions of clause (2) shall waive such retirement benefits while subsequently receiving a salary or compensation from the city for service in an appointive or elective position.

Any pension due and payable to an elective officer who claims credit for service as a member of an executive board or commission shall not exceed \$200 per month computed under the single life plan but subject to the option selections provided for in section 422.08;

- (3) Persons serving without pay;
- (4) Persons serving on executive boards. Provided that any person serving on an executive board or commission shall, upon written application to the retirement board, be entitled to become a member of the contributing class of the fund, and after becoming a contributor to the fund be entitled to all benefits conferred upon employees of the contributing class except retirement on a service

allowance which shall be granted only upon completion of 20 or more years of service.

All retirement allowances shall be computed, determined and paid for in the same manner as for employees, as provided herein, except that in determining the number of years of service, credit shall be given for time served as a member of an executive board or commission, employee, or elective officer, or any combination thereof.

Before receiving this retirement allowance, or any other benefit, the person who claims credit for service under this section shall contribute to the fund an amount which shall be equal to the amount of contributions to the fund which would have been made had he been a contributor to the fund since January 1, 1922, or date of becoming a member of an executive board or commission or elective officer or employee whichever is later, in accordance with the method of contribution in this chapter provided, plus four percent compound interest.

Said service shall include periods of service at different times and service for one or more executive boards or commissions, but periods of separation from the service shall not be included.

Any pension due and payable to any person who claims credit for service as a member of an executive board or commission shall not exceed \$100 per month computed under the single life plan but subject to the option selections provided for in section 422.08.

- (5) Nurses, pupil nurses, interns and staff physicians employed at the city hospitals; provided that any nurse employed by the city at a city hospital who is not otherwise prohibited from membership may make application to become a contributing member of the fund, such application to be final and irrevocable, and thereafter the provisions of this chapter shall fully apply to said nurse upon the contribution to the fund by said nurse of six percent of all salaries, wages or other compensation paid to him or her by the city from the date of his or her original employment by the city as a nurse to the date said application is made plus the further payment to the fund by said nurse of interest compounded annually at four percent on such delayed contribution. Provided that the provisions of this subsection shall not apply to nurses who are presently contributing members of the fund.
- (6) Employees in the service of the city at the time this chapter is adopted, who, after such adoption, have not given written notice of a desire to accept the provisions of this chapter;
  - (7) Persons not citizens of the United States;
- (8a) Persons employed after July 1, 1959, who have attained the age of 56, unless such person was previously employed by the city or

any of its boards, departments or commissions or by a public corporation whose employees are members of or eligible to be members of a fund operating under the provisions of chapter 422, and was a contributing member of the fund at the time of separation from the service, and unless the service rendered by such employee after July 1, 1959 when added to the service rendered by the employee prior to July 1, 1959 will equal or exceed 10 years, as determined by the retirement board, regardless of the provisions of the veterans preference act or any law, rule or bylaw to the contrary.

- (8b) Persons employed after July 1, 1959 on a temporary basis, including persons employed on permits issued by a civil service commission; doorkeepers, ticket takers, and attendants at a municipal auditorium, park recreation facilities, or like activities, employed less than 1000 hours, or its equivalent if employed on any other basis than an hourly basis, in any calendar year from January 1 to December 31, inclusive, provided that employees who are contributing members of the fund on July 1, 1959 shall not be affected by the exclusions contained in this section.
- (8c) Any person who is employed by the city or any of its boards, departments, commissions or a public corporation, as herein outlined, and is excluded from participation in the fund by section 422.05-8a, 8b shall be separated from the service upon reaching the age of 65 regardless of the provision of the veterans preference act.
- (9) Employees of a public corporation now or hereafter created in and for two or more contiguous cities of the first class, who do not within six months from the date of the passage of Laws 1945, Chapter 181, or the date when they enter the service of said corporation, whichever is later, give written notice to the retirement board of the acceptance of and desire to avail themselves of the provisions of this chapter. Any such employee who failed to give notice to the retirement board within the six months here required may by written application to the retirement board made within 60 days after the passage of Laws 1953, Chapter 681, become a contributing member of the retirement fund.

Any employee who makes an application as herein provided shall receive credit for service in such public corporation only upon contribution to the retirement fund of the amount which would have been contributed to such fund at the required percentage rate, plus four percent compound interest, had such application been made within the time prescribed by Laws 1945, Chapter 181, and only upon approval of the governing board or commission of such public corporation.

Sec. 2. This act is effective December 15, 1970.

Approved July 8, 1971.